
2006 DEKALB COUNTY BOYS’ TENNIS STATS 
 
Final PostSeason – 5/15/06 
No. 1 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
DeNorius Johnson, SWD SR 13 2 
Maurice Hardnett, Miller Grove JR 8 4 
Goran Matic, Clarkston SR 7 2 
Melvin Morton, Stephenson SR 6 2 
Alex Calugar, Chamblee FR 6 3 
Sean Sanders, Columbia JR 6 4 
Vy Do, Stone Mtn. SR 6 4 
Robert Quarterman, MLK SO 5 6 
Michael Turgeon, Lakeside SR 5 7 
Max Rubinson, Dunwoody SR 4 1 
Matt Bailey, Druid Hills SR 4 6 
Phanna Rattanak, Avondale SO 2 1 
Tully Herr, Tucker SR 2 4 
Chris Carter, Avondale JR 2 5 
Selton Wood, Redan SR 2 6 
Jarrard Slater, Towers SO 2 6 
 
No. 2 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
Zikomo Smith, SWD SR 13 0 
Kevin Jones, Stephenson SR 8 1 
Kevin Bond, Stone Mtn. JR 6 3 
Hyman Bell, Miller Grove SO 6 5 

Harry Patel, Clarkston JR 5 3 
Stephon Stewart, MLK SR 5 3 
Cory Girard, Chamblee FR 4 4 
Ryan Johnson, Dunwoody SR 4 8 
Max Rubinson, Dunwoody SR 3 0 
Tyler Cagle, Druid Hills SR 3 2 
Colin Lackley, Dunwoody SR 3 2 
Deji Adako, Tucker JR 3 4 
Stedman Spruill, Columbia SR 3 6 
Clay DeFriece, Chamblee JR 2 0 
Dempsey Finley-Price, Druid Hills SO 2 1 
K. Freeman Clark, Cedar Grove SO 2 2 
Shaun Haynes, Lithonia JR 2 2 
 
No. 3 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
Max Rubinson, Dunwoody SR 9 6 
Michael Bennett, SWD FR 8 0 
Travis Mikell, Columbia SR 6 1 
Mike Watson, Stephenson SO 4 3 
Sky Hayes, Dunwoody SR 3 1 
Brad Ellis, Tucker SO 3 1 
Kevin Peters, Miller Grove SO 3 2 
Asim Siddiqi, Lakeside FR 3 5 
Malik Falconer, Stephenson SO 2 0 
Malcolm Giles, Chamblee SO 2 1 

Xiao Wang, Cross Keys JR 2 1 
Shawn Adefala, Redan JR 2 1 
Tyler Cagle, Druid Hills SR 2 2 
Matthew Ashraf, Cedar Grove FR 2 3 
D'Nellio Bennett, Lithonia JR 2 3 
 
Overall Singles 
Team/School CL W L 
Max Rubinson, Dunwoody SR 16 7 
Zikomo Smith, SWD SR 13 0 
DeNorius Johnson, SWD SR 13 2 
Maurice Hardnett, Miller Grove JR 9 4 
Michael Bennett, SWD FR 8 1 
Kevin Jones, Stephenson SR 8 1 
Goran Matic, Clarkston SR 7 2 
Ryan Johnson, Dunwoody SR 7 15 
Melvin Morton, Stephenson SR 6 2 
Alex Calugar, Chamblee FR 6 3 
Travis Mikell, Columbia SR 6 3 
Harry Patel, Clarkston JR 6 4 
Sean Sanders, Columbia JR 6 4 
Tyler Cagle, Druid Hills SR 6 4 
Vy Do, Stone Mtn. SR 6 4 
 

 
 
No. 1 Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Phil Kuntz/Bobby McMahan, Dunwoody 15 4 
Brandon Banks/Tremaine Boykins, Columbia 5 1 
Leon Dong/Clay DeFreice, Chamblee 5 2 
Tam Nguyen/Brandon Campbell, Clarkston 5 5 
Leonard Mathis/Jacquar Hunter, SWD 3 1 
Jonathan Imbert/Malik Falconer, Stephenson 3 2 
Shaun Haynes/Omar Barrett, Lithonia 3 2 
Robert Ng/Jimmy Holt, Tucker 3 5 

Phu Pham/Kai Ha, Cross Keys 3 6 
Brandon Smith/Jacquar Hunter, SWD 2 0 
Phil Kuntz/Colin Lackley, Dunwoody 2 0 
Anthony Pickard II/Anthony Pickard III, Cedar Grove 2 0 
Jonathan Imbert/Lemuel Shelley, Stephenson 2 1 
Kendrick Skinner/Brandon Valentine, Lithonia 2 1 
Chris Bower/D.J.Johnson, Druid Hills 2 1 



No. 2 Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Matt Lavender/Justin Hamic, Dunwoody 15 6 
Vinh Lay/Hansan Thao, Clarkston 6 2 
Malik Falconer/Josh Yarbrough, Stephenson 3 0 
Josh Glasser/Daniel Sok, Chamblee 3 0 
Willie Haywood/Kareem Williams, Redan 2 0 
Bobby McMahan/Matt Lavender, Dunwoody 2 0 
Shakear Hyman/Archie Clay, Stone Mtn. 2 1 
Kalpesh Patel/Ralphael Ravula, Lakeside 2 1 
Harrison Fletcher/Wilson Keys, Lakeside 2 1 
David Benkeser/Josh Glasser, Chamblee 2 2 
Ricardo Cook/Benjamin Turner, SWD 2 3 
25 TEAMS TIED AT 1-0 
 
Overall Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Phil Kuntz/Bobby McMahan, Dunwoody 15 4 
Matt Lavender/Justin Hamic, Dunwoody 15 6 

Vinh Lay/Hansan Thao, Clarkston 6 2 
Brandon Banks/Tremaine Boykins, Columbia 5 1 
Leon Dong/Clay DeFreice, Chamblee 5 2 
Tam Nguyen/Brandon Campbell, Clarkston 5 5 
Malik Falconer/Josh Yarbrough, Stephenson 3 0 
Bobby McMahan/Matt Lavender, Dunwoody 3 0 
Josh Glasser/Daniel Sok, Chamblee 3 0 
Leonard Mathis/Jacquar Hunter, SWD 3 1 
Kalpesh Patel/Ralphael Ravula, Lakeside 3 1 
Jonathan Imbert/Malik Falconer, Stephenson 3 2 
Shaun Haynes/Omar Barrett, Lithonia 3 2 
David Benkeser/Josh Glasser, Chamblee 3 2 
Robert Ng/Jimmy Holt, Tucker 3 5 
Phu Pham/Kai Ha, Cross Keys 3 6 
Lemuel Shelly/Avary Jones, Stephenson 2 0 
Brandon Smith/Jacquar Hunter, SWD 2 0 
Willie Haywood/Kareem Williams, Redan 2 0 
Rajeev Alturi/Nathan Usselman, Lakeside 2 0 
Phil Kuntz/Colin Lackley, Dunwoody 2 0 
Anthony Pickard II/Anthony Pickard III, Cedar Grove 2 0 
 
 
 
 

BOYS’ TEAM STANDINGS 
TEAM W L T Win Pct. 
SW DeKalb 14 2 0 0.875 
Clarkston 9 3 0 0.750 
Dunwoody 19 7 0 0.731 
Stephenson 10 4 0 0.714 
Chamblee 8 5 0 0.615 
Columbia 7 6 0 0.538 
Druid Hills 8 7 0 0.533 
Miller Grove 8 9 1 0.444 
M.L. King 5 8 1 0.357 
Cedar Grove 3 6 0 0.333 

Lithonia 5 10 0 0.333 
Stone Mountain 5 9 1 0.333 
Tucker 5 10 0 0.333 
Lakeside 4 9 0 0.308 
Redan 3 7 0 0.300 
Towers 2 7 0 0.222 
Cross Keys 2 8 0 0.200 
Avondale 2 11 0 0.154 
McNair (no boys) 0 0 0 0.000 



2006 DEKALB COUNTY GIRLS’ TENNIS STATS 
 
Final PostSeason – 5/15/06 
No. 1 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
Erin Cain, Tucker SR 12 1 
Shanequa Fitzpatrick, Cedar Grove FR 11 0 
Allison Evans, Druid Hills SR 10 1 
Charlene Terry, Lithonia SR 9 3 
Onyx Henry, SWD JR 7 3 
Kaycee Caruso, Dunwoody SR 7 4 
Sheila Mosley, McNair SO 7 6 
Karja Thompson, Columbia  5 3 
Katie Ishee, Dunwoody JR 5 4 
Kiara Wright, Towers JR 5 4 
Jasmine Brooks, Clarkston JR 4 4 
Elizabeth Moser, Lakeside SR 4 3 
Melissa Swindell, Druid Hills SR 2 0 
Adamma Ebo, SWD FR 2 1 
Brittney Allen, Stephenson SR 2 2 
Ezana Girma, Avondale JR 3 7 
Monica Dewey, Chamblee SO 3 8 
 
No. 2 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
Katie Ishee, Dunwoody JR 8 0 
Bola Green, Cedar Grove SO 8 3 
Kaycee Caruso, Dunwoody SR 8 4 
Chenquiella Faust, McNair SO 8 5 
Elizabeth Economy, Tucker FR 8 6 

Adamma Ebo, SWD FR 7 1 
Jamie Lampkins, Lithonia SR 7 5 
Dulce Sanchez, Clarkston SR 6 1 
Fatima Ali, Redan SO 5 0 
Adanne Ebo, SWD FR 3 0 
Casie Phillips, Dunwoody SR 2 0 
Jasmine Brooks, Clarkston JR 2 1 
Katie Algarra, Druid Hills SO 2 1 
Robyn Austin, Avondale JR 3 2 
Sephora Fortune, Columbia JR 3 4 
Akenjem Mba, Cross Keys SR 3 5 
Tashelia Blanton, Stephenson SR 3 5 
Christa Denard, Chamblee JR 3 8 
 
No. 3 Singles 
Player/School CL W L 
Cherelle Mack, McNair JR 7 6 
Christan O'Brien, Cedar Grove SR 6 2 
Aida Cepic, Clarkston SR 6 3 
Janae Bruce, Lithonia JR 6 4 
Melissa Rosen, Dunwoody SR 6 8 
Adanne Ebo, SWD FR 5 1 
Bailey Crommelin, Chamblee JR 5 5 
Rashunda Jones, SWD SR 3 1 
Amber Stephens, Towers JR 3 1 
Prisca Lewis, Redan SO 3 2 
Dawn Lindsey, Columbia SO 3 4 
Pebbles Torrence, Stephenson SR 3 5 

Oniyeh Edeh, Clarkston JR 2 0 
Katie Ishee, Dunwoody JR 2 0 
Courtney Hairston, Redan JR 2 0 
 
Overall Singles 
Team/School CL W L 
Katie Ishee, Dunwoody JR 15 4 
Kaycee Caruso, Dunwoody SR 15 8 
Erin Cain, Tucker SR 12 1 
Shanequa Fitzpatrick, Cedar Grove FR 11 0 
Allison Evans, Druid Hills SR 10 1 
Adamma Ebo, SWD FR 10 2 
Charlene Terry, Lithonia SR 9 3 
Adanne Ebo, SWD FR 8 1 
Bola Green, Cedar Grove SO 8 3 
Chenquiella Faust, McNair SO 8 5 
Elizabeth Economy, Tucker FR 8 6 
Aida Cepic, Clarkston SR 7 3 
Onyx Henry, SWD JR 7 3 
Dulce Sanchez, Clarkston SR 7 4 
Jamie Lampkins, Lithonia SR 7 5 
Sheila Mosley, McNair SO 7 6 
Cherelle Mack, McNair JR 7 6 
Christan O'Brien, Cedar Grove SR 6 2 
Fatima Ali, Redan SO 6 3 
Janae Bruce, Lithonia JR 6 4 

 
No. 1 Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Erin Levin/Natalie Jones, Dunwoody 18 4 
Alexis Economy/Jennifer Economy, Tucker 12 1 
Nguyen Lam/Jennifer Butler, Stone Mtn. 8 6 
Jolita Green/Miyatah McCoy, Lithonia 6 2 
C. Tanner/Diane Do, Druid Hills 5 0 
Olayemi Olatunji/Oniyeh Edeh, Clarkston 5 2 
Rachel Saddler/Ashli Ognelodh, Cedar Grove 5 2 
Elisa Armsby/Emily Stamps, Lakeside 5 3 
 
 

No. 1 Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Tiffany Fareed/Dana Weaver, McNair 4 2 
Jasmine Fuller/Jessica Wilson, SWD 3 2 
Emily Luong/Borjana Pesikan, Cross Keys 3 5 
Djuana Wilson/Martha Galacia, Avondale 3 6 
Brittany Bills/Ashley Weathers, MLK 2 0 
Kristen Solomon/Simone Embry, Stephenson 2 1 
Stephanie Foxworth/Jamie Foxworth, Stephenson 2 1 
Christian Daniels/Sarah Garza, Miller Grove 2 1 
Anna Nelson-Daniel/Aileen Hu, Druid Hills 2 2 
Amanda Damerow/Briana Walker, Chamblee 2 3 



 
 

 

No. 2 Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Morgan Wolkin/Allison Barger, Dunwoody 14 6 
Nefeteria Brewster/Tara Thompson, Stone Mtn. 10 5 
Anna Laura Nelson/Jenny Coyle, Tucker 7 0 
Kathryn Turner/Summer Hurst, Cedar Grove 5 1 
Anna Laura Nelson/Ryan Harrison, Tucker 3 0 
Tiffany Fareed/JudithSantillan, McNair 3 0 
Ellese Castillo/Aushia Artis, Clarkston 3 0 
Emily Chambers/Claire Dykes, Lakeside 3 3 
Laura Usselman/Tyler Baldonado, Lakeside 2 0 
Anna Nelson-Daniel/Caelynn Tanner, Druid Hills 2 0 
Alicia Jordan/Kamelah Hampton, Cedar Grove 2 0 
Aileen Hu/Katherine Marr, Druid Hills 2 1 
Desma Gray/Judith Santillan, McNair 2 4 
Alicia Felder/Kendria McLeod, Avondale 2 4 
 
 
 

Overall Doubles 
Team/School W L 
Erin Levin/Natalie Jones, Dunwoody 18 4 
Morgan Wolkin/Allison Barger, Dunwoody 14 6 
Alexis Economy/Jennifer Economy, Tucker 12 1 
Nefeteria Brewster/Tara Thompson, Stone Mtn. 10 5 
Nguyen Lam/Jennifer Butler, Stone Mtn. 8 6 
Anna Laura Nelson/Jenny Coyle, Tucker 7 0 
Kathryn Turner/Summer Hurst, Cedar Grove 6 1 
Jolita Green/Miyatah McCoy, Lithonia 6 2 
C. Tanner/Diane Do, Druid Hills 5 0 
Olayemi Olatunji/Oniyeh Edeh, Clarkston 5 2 
Rachel Saddler/Ashli Ognelodh, Cedar Grove 5 2 
Elisa Armsby/Emily Stamps, Lakeside 5 3 
Jasmine Fuller/Jessica Wilson, SWD 4 2 
Tiffany Fareed/Dana Weaver, McNair 4 2 
Anna Laura Nelson/Ryan Harrison, Tucker 3 0 
Tiffany Fareed/JudithSantillan, McNair 3 0 
Brittany Bills/Ashley Weathers, MLK 3 0 

 
 
 
 

GIRLS’ TEAM STANDINGS  
TEAM W L T Win Pct. 
Tucker 13 2 0 0.867 
Cedar Grove 10 2 0 0.833 
Dunwoody 17 7 0 0.708 
SW DeKalb 9 4 0 0.692 
Clarkston 8 5 0 0.615 
Lithonia 10 8 0 0.556 
McNair 7 6 0 0.538 
Stephenson 6 6 0 0.500 
Druid Hills 7 9 0 0.438 
Lakeside 5 7 0 0.417 
 
 
 
 

TEAM W L T Win Pct. 
M.L. King 6 9 0 0.400 
Redan 4 6 0 0.400 
Columbia 3 5 0 0.375 
Chamblee 4 10 0 0.286 
Cross Keys 2 8 0 0.200 
Stone Mountain 2 13 0 0.133 
Towers 1 7 1 0.111 
Avondale 1 12 0 0.077 
Miller Grove 1 12 0 0.077 
 


